sectston Yo-__ 7057 _ ORIGIHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE CF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
Park Water Company for authority to Application No. 52763
increase rates charged for water

(Filed July 20, 1971;
:::gi;gwgggggggt increase in elec- Amended'August’IO, 1971)

OPINION

By this application, Park Water Company (Company) requests
authority to increase water service rates to offset an increase of
$132,900 of anticipated ad valorem taxes and $18,220 of increased
costs of purchased power, resulting in a total requested increase of
$151,120.

Company serves approximately 42,000 metered customers in 17
sexvice areas in Los Angeles and San Bernardino Counties. It has 83
wells and 5 connections to the Metropolitan Watexr District.

Company's present rates became effective July 10, 1971 by
authority of Decisfon No. 78770, dated June 15, 1571 (Application No.
52118). In that proceeding, which was a genersl rate increase, a
rate of return of 8.75 pexcent was authorized.

Company's proposed $151,120 increase would add $0.10 to the
minimum charge for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter, with no increase in the
minimum for larger sizes, and increase the charges per 100 cubic feet
in the usage blocks above the minimum charge, as follows:

Present Increuse Proposed
Next 43C0 cu. ££. per 100 cu. ft. $0.230 $.020 $0.25
Next 95,000 cu. ft. per 100 cu. ft. 0.165 QL5 0.18
Over 100,000 cu. ft. per 100 cu. ft. 0.140 010 0.15

An engineer from the Commission's stuff concucted aa inde-
penceat study of Company's request. The results of the engiceer’s
study ere conteined in a report dated Decembar &, 1971. This report
is received as Exhibit 1 1in this proceeding.

-le




A. 52763 wo

Exhibit 1 shows the following:
Montebello Sale

In Application No. 52803, filed August 10, 1971, Company
seeks permission to sell a portion of itssystem to the City of
Montebello. While this application will be separately considered by
the Commission, the effect of the loss of revenue and utility plant,
Plus reduction in taxes and other expenses was not considered by
Company in the requested offset for increased expenses of property
Caxes and power. Based on data provided by Company and figures detex-
mined by the staff, the sale of & portion of the system will reduce
Company’s rate of return by .15 percent. Applicant does not seek
offset for this loss, neither is it proper, as it will be compensated
for by the City of Montebello in the sale price. However, the staff
believes that offset requested should not include taxes or power costs
which might not be paid by company on sold properties, and hence,
excluded appropriate amounts from reconstructed summary of earnings,
Per Decision No. 78770, shown on page 4 of Exhibit 1.
Increase in Tax Assessment of Operational Plant

The Los Angeles County Assessor notified Company that its
operational plant assessment has been revised for the 1971-72 tax
year to include gll of contributions in ald of construction (Acct.
265) and advances for comstruction (Acct. 241). Previously, contri-
butions were not assessed, and only 45.406 percent (effective assess~
ment ratlo) of advances were assessed for ad valorem taxing purposes.

The staff used 1971-72 tax rates applied to 1970-71 assess~
ments by code areas to obtain new composite tax rate of $12.8127 per
$100 which was then applied to the assessed value adjusted for
Montebello Sgle and Company's erxor in falling to deduct licensed
motor vehicles and Chino depreciation in its TEport to the assessor.
To get an increase in ad valorem taxes over and above those allowed
in the last decision, the staff deducted estimated Montebello Sale
and San Berngrdino portions from the staff recommended figure of
$213,300 for ad valorem in its Results of Operation keport (A~52118).

-2-




A, 52763 wvo

Company, using the composite 1970-71 rate of $12.238, deter-
mined an fncrease of 1971-72 ad valorem tax at prior rates over
1970-71 tax, which was lower than amount used for rates set by the
Decision No. 78770. Company's increase is $132,900 vs. $99,400,
estimated by the staff.

Chino System ad valoren teax collected by San Bernardine
Ccunty will amount to about $1,300 in 1971-72. Any increagse will be
nominal as thexre was no change in method of evglustion and any in-
crease was neglected both by Company and the staff in thelr computa-
tions of ad valorem increase.

Increase in Pumping Power Cost

By Decision No. 78802, date June 15, 1971, Southern
California Edison Company was granted a rate increase, which became
effective July 15, 1971. Applying the new power rates to the 1971
power computation adopted in Company’s last rate proceeding (Decision
No. 78770) resulted in an additional $18,200 required for the esti-
mated power cost. Correctlion of power expense increace due to
"wontebello Sale"™ is negligible. Company’s figure of $18,220 is
accepted after verification and rounding.

Summary of Earnings

The tabulation below is a comparison of (a) recomstructed
summaxy of earnings edopted in Decision No. 78770, (b) the effect of
Montebello Sale, (¢) the effect of increased Los Angeles ad valorem
tax of $99,400 estimated by the steff and extra power costs of
$18,200 total to $117,600. Net to gross multiplier of 2.077 was used
to determine net revenue changes. ‘




A. 52763 wvo

SUIMMARY OF EARNINGS
1971 Estimated
Rates Authorized in D-78770
($ 4in 1000s)

Totgl Montebello Sale Increases Taxes & Power
Company %ffect After Sffect After

Opex. Revenue $2968.7  $(73.0)  $2895.7 $ $2895.7
Deducty
© ‘Eicoéi‘s:‘;’f 2070.1 (44.3) 2025.8 117.6  2143.4

Income tax 283.1 268.2 207.2
Total Deduct. 2353.2 2294.0 2350.6
Net Revenue 615.5 (13.8) 601.7 (56.6) 545.1
Avg. Depr. Rate Base 7034.5 7003.0 7003.0

Rate of Return 8.75. % 8.6 7 7.8%
Rate Spread

To bring up the earnings of applicant to 8.6 percent after
Montebello Sale additional revenue of $117,600 is required, or 4.06
percent. This amount is spread over a number of customers reduced by
Montebello Sale. The staff designed rates will lLncrease 5/8 x 3/4~inch
meters by §$0.05, and will also Increase momthly charges for larger
meters the Increments being in proportion to gemerally accepted
factors used to determine relative mindfmum charges for various sizes
of meters, so that customers with larze meters and low usage will
also carry some part of the offset increase. Staff recommended
rates do not exceed the level of rates xequested by Company in
Application No. 52118, originally. The increase per 100 cubic fect
for quantity rates is recommended as follows:

Proposed
bloeck Present Company Staff
Next 4300 cu. ft. $0.23

$0.25 $0.241

Next 95,000 cu. ft. 0.165 0.18 0.179
Over 100,000 cu. ft. 0.140 0.15 0.450

lpm




A. 52763 wo

Findings .and Conclusion
The Commission £inds that:

1. Company 1s in need of edditional revenues, but proposed rates
set forth 4in the application are excessive.

2. The staff estimates, previously discussed herein, of operat-
ing expense and rate base for the test year 1971 reasonably indicate
the results of Company's operations for the future and are adopted.

3. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates acd charges, insofar as they differ from these
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust aad unreasonable.

4. A public hearing Ls not required.

The rates authorized herein are nceded by applicant to off-
set increased costs of operation and to keep applicant’s earnings within
the zone of reasonableness. Such action is consistent with the pur-~
poses of the Federsl Govermment®s economic stabilization progream as it
will not result in undue inflationary pressure.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective dete of this order,
Park Water Company 1s suthorized to file the revised rate schedules

attached to this order as Appendix A, and concurrently to withdraw
and cancel presently effective Schedule No. 1. Such £iling shall
comply with CGenersl Ordexr No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised




A. 52763 vo

schedules shall be four days after the date of £iling. The revised
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after the effec-
tive date thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Pranciseo 7 ot@[a, this LZ 56

//ﬂ//?mz; I3

day of JANUARY » 1972

ﬁﬁ.ﬂw

Commissioners




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to 211 metered water service.

TERRITORY

Portiens of Artesia, Boldwin Park, Bellflower, Commerce, Compton,

Downey, Lynwood, Montedello, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico Rivera, Santa Fe
Springs, South Gate and vicinitfies, Los Angeles County, and the vicinity
of Chino, San Bernardino County.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

First 700 cu. ft. or less ., . ..
Next 4,300 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £t.
Next 95,000 cu. f£t., per 100 cu. ft.
Qver 100,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu, £t

Yinimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter.
For 3/L~inch meter.
For 1-inch reter.
For 1%-inch moter.
For 2=-inch meter.
For 3-inch meter.
For

For b-inch meter.
For S=inch meter.
For 10=-inch meter.

(econtinued)

Per Meter
Por Menth

$2.25
241
279
150

2.25

3 .10
5.15
10.25
15.40
25.75
Ll.25
82'- 50
14L.Q0
205.00




Schedule No. 1

METERED SERVICE

RATES - Contd.
The Mindmum Charge will entitle the customer to

the quantity of water which that minimum charge
will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITION

All bill4ng under this schedule to customers 4in the City of Norwalk
L3 subject to a surcharge of 2.54%.




